

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 1107**

**Case No. 28-CA-209109**

**and**

**JAVIER CABRERA, an individual**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Sean W. McDonald, Esq.  
The Urban Law Firm  
4270 S. Decatur Blvd, Ste A-9  
Las Vegas, NV 89103  
T: 702-968-8087  
F: 702-968-8088  
smcdonald@theurbanlawfirm.com  
*Counsel for Respondent, SEIU Local 1107*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Background of Local 1107’s Operations and Imposition of Trusteeship..... 2

    B. Background on Javier Cabrera’s Employment with Local 1107 ..... 3

    C. Cabrera’s Misconduct Giving Rise to Investigation and Discipline..... 4

        1. The Together We Rise Campaign and Cards and Debrief Sheets ..... 5

        2. The October 17, 2017 No-Call, No-Show ..... 8

        3. Prior Discipline Considered..... 10

    D. Reasons Local 1107 Terminated Cabrera from Employment ..... 11

    E. Charging Party Javier Cabrera does not deny his misconduct..... 13

    F. The alleged union animus. .... 13

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 14

    A. Witness Credibility ..... 15

        1. Barry Roberts’s testimony is not credible..... 15

        2. Javier Cabrera’s self-serving testimony regarding union animus should be rejected. .... 18

        3. The General Counsel offered no other corroborating evidence of the supposed animus Martin Manteca harbored against Cabrera or the Staff Union. .... 19

        4. Javier Cabrera’s explanations to try to justify the misconduct continued to shift, even during the hearing..... 21

    B. Local 1107 Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(3) of the Act. .... 21

        1. Analytical Framework ..... 21

        2. Local 1107 was not motivated by an unlawful animus to terminate Cabrera; but even if it was, Local 1107 demonstrated it would have terminated Cabrera anyway. .... 27

3.	The Charging Party admits he was dishonest and engaged in misconduct. ....	32
C.	Local 1107 Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. ....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Airborne Freight Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 728 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Aliante Station Casino &amp; Hotel</i> , 358 NLRB 1556 (2012) .....	15
<i>Am. Armored Car</i> , 339 NLRB 103 (2001) .....	25
<i>Ancor Concepts</i> , 323 NLRB 742, <i>enforcement denied</i> , 166 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996).....	23, 30
<i>Bali Blinds Midwest</i> , 292 NLRB 243 (1989) .....	24
<i>C&amp;S Distributors</i> , 321 NLRB 404 (1996) .....	20
<i>Carleton Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Cellco P’ship v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>Cent. Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Centre Prop. Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Chart House</i> , 223 NLRB 100 (1976).....	27
<i>Cine Enters.</i> , 301 NLRB 446 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 978 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Clark &amp; Wilkins Indus.</i> , 290 NLRB 106 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26

<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 794 (1977), <i>enforced in part</i> , 616 F.2d 949 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 998 (1980).....	26
<i>Contractor Servs.</i> , 324 NLRB 1254 (1997) .....	22
<i>Conye Textile</i> , 326 NLRB 1187 (1998) .....	25
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001) .....	15
<i>Double D Construction</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003) .....	15
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	23
<i>Edward G. Budd Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 138 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1943) .....	24
<i>Elec. Data System Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 219 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 985 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Finnegan v. Leu</i> , 456 U.S. 431 (1982).....	24
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Forest Park Ambulance Serv.</i> , 206 NLRB 550 (1973) .....	26
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002) .....	25
<i>G&amp;H Prods. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>GHR Energy Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989) .....	25, 28
<i>Golden Flake Snack Foods</i> , 297 NLRB 594 (1990) .....	24
<i>Green v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 879 (1980).....	27
<i>GSX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25

<i>Holo-Krome</i> , 293 NLRB 594 (1989) .....	24
<i>Hyatt Hotels Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 259 (1989) .....	25
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 920 (1970).....	24
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Lively Elec.</i> , 316 NLRB 471 (1995) .....	23
<i>Lucky Stores</i> , 269 NLRB 942 (1984) .....	25, 28
<i>MECO Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25, 26
<i>Merchs. Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>enforcing</i> 232 NLRB 676 (1977) .....	26
<i>Mistletoe Express Serv.</i> , 295 NLRB 273 (1989) .....	25
<i>Montano Electric</i> , 335 NLRB 612 (2001) .....	25
<i>NKC of Am.</i> , 291 NLRB 683 (1988) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 333 F.2d 181 (7th Cir. 1964).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 386 U.S. 26 (1967).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Magnusen</i> , 523 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23

<i>Operating Eng'rs Local 370</i> , 341 NLRB 822 (2004) .....	23
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004) .....	20
<i>Radio Officers (A.H. Bull Steamship Co.) v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	22
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	24
<i>Retail Clerks Local 770 (Carl A. Palmer)</i> , 208 NLRB 356 (1974) .....	22
<i>SCA Servs. of Ga.</i> , 275 NLRB 830 (1985) .....	20
<i>Schaeff Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 1</i> , 344 NLRB 1104 (2005) .....	23
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Sw. Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>W Irving Die Casting of Ky.</i> , 346 NLRB 349 (2006) .....	20
<i>W. Exterminator Co. v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>enforcing in part</i> 223 NLRB 1270 (1976) .....	23
<i>Wellington Mill Div. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 579 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 882, <i>denying enforcement to</i> 141 NLRB 819 (1963).....	24
<i>Wells Dairy</i> , 287 NLRB 827 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 865 F.2d 175 (8th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Wright Line, Wright Line Div.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.3d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	24, 25, 26

*Wyman-Gordon Co. v. NLRB*,  
654 F. 2d 134 (1st Cir. 1981) ..... 27, 29

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 1107**

**Case No. 28-CA-209109**
